The Corporation of the City of Kenora

By-Law Number 135- 2010 A By-Law to Re-Name A Road Locally Known As Fifth Street South to Mike Richards Way

Whereas Section 27 the *Municipal Act, 2001*, S.O. 2001 c. 25, as amended, allows a municipality to pass by-laws in respect of a highway only if it has jurisdiction over the highway;

And Whereas The Council and the residents of the City of Kenora would like to recognize Mike Richards for his accomplishments as a part of the Canadian Men's Olympic Hockey Team (2010), and as Captain of the Kitchener Rangers (2001-2005), Team Canada Junior Men's Hockey Team (2005) The Philadelphia Phantoms (2005) and the Philadelphia Flyers (2005 to present) in addition to his generous donation, including of his time, to various non-profit projects in the community, and in order to indicate the City's pride in one of its own, and to tie Mike's athletic accomplishments into City infrastructure, Council deems it expedient to re-name the street leading into the Kenora Recreation Centre as "Mike Richards Way";

And Whereas notice has been provided for the proposed change pursuant to By-law No. 144-2007 of the Corporation of the City of Kenora;

Now Therefore The Corporation of the City of Kenora Hereby Enacts as Follows:

- 1. **That** Savage Street, as identified on Plan M-8, locally known as Fifth Street South, and located between First Avenue South and the Kenora Recreation Centre property, in the City of Kenora, be renamed to Mike Richards Way;
- 2. **That** this By-law shall come into full force and effect on the date of final passage hereof at which time all By-laws that are inconsistent with the provisions of this By-law and the same are hereby amended insofar as it is necessary to give effect to the provisions of this By-law.

By-Law Read a First and Second Time This 12th Day of July, 2010 By-Law Read a Third and Final Time This 12th Day of July, 2010

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:

......Mayor Leonard P. Compton

.....Deputy Clerk

Heather L. Kasprick